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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM CHARLESTON
COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Appellate Case No. 2024-001520

Centre Pointe Charleston,
LLC,

Respondent,

Avis Johnson, Appellant.

RESPONDENT’S DESIGNATION OF
MATTER TO BE INCLUDED IN THE
RECORD ON APPEAL

Respondent proposes the following be included in the Record on Appeal:

1. Affidavit and Application for Ejectment and Rule to Vacate or Show
Cause;

Lease between Appellant and Respondent;

Ledger of Appellant;

Appeal to Circuit Court; and

Notice of Appeal to Court of Appeals.
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BROWNLEE WHITLOW & PRAET, PLLC

s/ Sean M. Tropea

Sean M. Tropea

S.C. Bar No. 102385

P.O. Box 62975

North Charleston, South Carolina 29419
Telephone:  (843) 628-7120
Facsimile: (843) 628-0847

ATTORNEY(S) FOR RESPONDENT

July 21, 2025



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON (NORTH AREA 1)

Name and Address of Plaintiff

Centre Pointe Charleston LLC, dba Centre Pointe
Apartment Homes

IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT

AFFIDAVIT AND APPLICATION

FOR EJECTMENT
4986 Wetland Crossing Road, #2100 RULE TO V/XéiTE OR
Norih Charleston, SC 29418 SHOW CAUSE
{(843)571-0405
VERSUS Case No: ZOzaolelO IOl

Name and Address of Defendant(s)

Avis Johnson

4986 Wetland Crossing Rd, Apt 2301
NORTH CHARLESTON, SC, 29418

Respectfully submitted on: October 13, 2023

I, the Plaintiff in this action, being sworn, state that | am the landlord — lessor of the premises herein described.
I further state that the premises are within the magisterial jurisdiction of the above named county and that a
landlord — tenant relationship exists between the parties described as evidenced by the following facts:

Written Lease
Grounds for this ejectment are one or more of the following:
[X] The tenant fails or refuses to pay the rent when due or demanded for the month(s) of September 2023 & October
[ 1 The term of tenancy or occupancy has ended, or 2023

[ 1 Aterm or condition of the lease has been violated, to wit:

Rate of Rent: $ 2,206.00 Late Fee: $220.60

Signature of Plaintiff/Attorney/Agent

Alicia C. Carvajal Carvajal SC-104616  Attorney for Plaintiff
Name of Plaintiff/Attorney/Agent (Type or Print)

Name And Address of Plaintiff's Attorney or Agent

Loebsack & Browniee, PLLC
PO Box 30247 Charlotte, NC, 2823
864-977-1308

TO THE DEFENDANT NAMED ABOVE:

Upon application for ejectment, above filed by the Plaintiff, you the Defendant and lessee of the premises
noted above, are ordered to vacate the said premises immediately or {o show cause before me at this court
located at the address below within ten (10) days from the date of service of this affidavit and rule why you
should not be ejected from the said premises. FAILURE TO VACATE THE PREMISES OR TO RESPOND

TO THIS COURT WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD SET ABOVE, MAY RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF A

WARRANT OF EJECTMENT, AND YOUR PERSONAL PROPERTY BEING PLACED ON THE STREET.

DATE North Area Magistrate Court 1

_ . 4,219.30 4045 Bridge View Drive, Suite B125
Total Amount Past Due: North Charleston, SC 29405
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, CALL (843)202-6610
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. OCCUPANTS, The apartment will be occupied only by you and (list

. KEYS. You will be provided __2

PARTIES. This Lease Contract (sometimes referred to as the
“lease”) Is between you the resident(s) (list all people signing the
Lease Contract):

Avis Johnseon

and us, the owner; Centre Pointe Charleston LLC

{name of apartment community or title holder}. You've agreed to
rent Apartment No. 2-2301 at 4986 Wetland
Crossing Road #2-2301

(street address) in

North Charleston
(city), South Carolina, 29418 (zip code) (the "apartment”
or the “premises”) for use as a private residence only. The terms
"you" and "your” refer to all residents listed above. The terms “we,’
“us,” and "our” refer to the owner listed above (or any of owner's
successors’ in interest or assigns). Written notice to or from our
managers constitutes notice to or from us. If anyone else has
puaranteed performance of this Lease Contract, a separate Lease
Contract Guaranty for each guarantor is attached.

ail other occupants not signing the Lease Contract):

As permitted by law, you understand and agree that we may provide
access to any occupant listed under paragraph 2 (Occupants)
in the absence of any written document that withdraws such
authorization,

No one else may occupy the residence without our express written
permission.

LEASE TERM., The initial term of the Lease Contract begins on
the _8th day of August 2023 and ends at
11:59 p.m. the _31st dayof August 2024

Renewal. This Lease Contract will automatically renew month-to-
month unless either party gives at least 60 days written
notice of termination or intent to move-out as required by paragraph
46 (Move-Out Notice), which in all cases shall be a minimum of
thirty (30) days. If the number of days isn’t filied in, at least 30 days
notice is required. |

SECURITY DEPOSIT. Unless modified by addenda, the total
security deposit at the time of execution of this Lease Contract
for all residents in the apartmentis $ __500.00 _ , due on or
before the date this Lease Contract is signed.

apartment key(s), ___2
maitbox key(s), 1 FOB(s),and/or ____O___ other access
device(s) for access to the building and amenities at no additional |
cost at move-in. If the key, FOB, or other access device is lost or
becomes damaged during your tenancy or is not returned or is ‘
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returned damaged when you move out, you will be responsible for
the costs for the replacement and/or repair of the same.

RENT AND CHARGES. Unless inodified by addenda, you will pay
$_2206.00 per month for renl, payable in advance and
without demand:

[X) at the on-site manager’s office, or
& at our online payment site, or

Q at

Prorated rent of § 1708 is due for the remainder
of the [check onef: 1st month or (] 2nd month, on
August 8 2023

Otherwise, you must pay your rent on or hefore the 1st day of
each month {due date) with no grace period. Cash is unacceptable
without our prior written permission. You must not withhold or
offset rent unless authorized by statute, We may, at our option,
require at any time that you pay all rent and other sums in cash,
certified or cashier's check, money order, or one monthly check
rather than multiple checks. At our discretion, we may convert any
and all checks via the Automated Clearing House {ACH) system for
the purposes of collecting payment. Rentis not considered accepted,
if the payment/ACH Is rejected, does not clear, or is stopped for
any reason. If you don't pay all rent on or before the __Sth __ day
of the month, you'll pay a late charge. Your late charge will be
$__ 220.60 vou'llalso pay a charge of $ 30

for each returned check or rejected electronic payment, plus a late
charge. The returned check charge shall not exceed $30.00. If you
don't pay rent vn time, you'll be delinquent and all remedies under
this Lease Contract will be authorized. We'll also have all other
remedies for such viclation.

IF YOU BO NOT PAY YOUR RENT ON TIME WHEN REQUIRLD BY
THIS LEASE CONTRACT: This is your notice. If you do not pay
your rent within five days of the due date specified in this Lease
Contract, we can start to have you evicted without further
notice. You will not receive any further notice or warnings as
long as you live in this rental unit, unless we decide to provide
them to you as a gratuity, not as a right.

. UTILITIES. We'll pay for the following items, if checked:

Q water 0 gas O electricity [ master antenna

3 wastewater (O trash [J cable TV
&) other Pest Control

You'll pay for all other utilities, related deposits, and any charges,
fees, or services on such utilities. You must not aliow utilities to be
discannected—including discannection for not paying your bills—
untit the lease term or renewal periad ends. Cable channels that
are provided may be changed during the lease term if the change
applies to all residents. Utilities may be used only fur narmal
household purposes and must not be wasted. If your electricity
is ever interrupted, you must use only hattery-aperated lighting,
If any utilities are submetered for the apartment, or prorated by
an allocation formula, we will attach an addendum to this Lease
Contract in compliance with state agency rules or city ordinance.

INSURANCE. We do not maintain insurance to cover your personal
property or personal injury. We are not responsible to any resident,
guest, or occupant for damage or loss of personal property or
personal injury from {including but not limited to) fire, smoke,
rain, flood, water and pipe leaks, hail, ice, snow, lightning, wind,
explosions, earthquake, interruption of utilitics, theft, hurricane,
negligence of other residents, occupants, or invited/uninvited
guests or vandalism unless otherwise required by law.

In addition, we urge all residents, and particularly those residing
in coastal areas, areas ncar rivers, and areas prone to flooding, to
obtain flood insurance. Renter's insurance may not cover damage
to your property due to flooding. A flood insurance resource which
may be available includes the Nationa! Flood [nsurance Program
managed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

We require {J do not require you to get your own insurance
for losses to your personal property or injuries due to thef, fire,
water damage, pipe leaks and the Jike.
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S1.

your occupants, or guests) of local ordinances relating 6 smoke
detectors and carbon monoxide, false alarms, recycling, or other
matters; late-payment and returned-check charges; a charge (not
to exceed $100) for owner/manager's time and inconvenience in
our lawfu! remaoval of an animal or in any valid eviction proceeding
against you, plus attarney's fees, court costs, and filing fees actually
paid; and other sums due under this Lease Contract,

You'll be liabie to us, to the extent provided by law, for: (1) charges
for replacing al! keys and access devices referenced in paragraph 5
(Keys} if you fail to return them on or before your actual move-out |
date and (2) a reletting fee if you have violated paragraph 11 (Early |
Mave-Out),

DEPOSIT RETURN, SURRENDER, AND ABANDONMENT.
Deposit Return and Forwarding Address. You are required
te provide us written notice of your forwarding address, on or
before termination of this Lease Contract. We'll mail you, to the
forwarding address you provide, your security deposit refund (less
lawful deductions) and an itemized accounting of any deductions
within the time frames and parameters set forth under state law. If
you fail to provide us with your forwarding address in writing, as
required above, we will process the unclaimed security deposit in
accordance with state law.

Surrender. You have surréndered th¢ apartmernt when: (1) the
move-out date has passed and no one is living in the apartment
in our reasonable judgment; or (2) all apartinent keys and access
devices listed in paragraph 5 (Keys) have been turned in where rent
is paid—whichever date occurs first.

Abandenment. You have abandoned the apartment when all of
the following have occurred: (1) everyone appears to have moved
out in our reasonable judgment; (2) clothes, furniture, and personal
belongings have been substantially removed in our reasonable
judgment; (3) you've been in defauit for non-payment of rent for 15
consecutive days or water, gas, or electric service for the apartment
not connected in our name has been terminated; and (4} you've not
responded for 2 days to our notice left on the inside of the main
entry door, stating that we consider the apartment abandoned. An
apartment is also “abandoned” 10 days after the death of a sole
resident.

Surrender, abandonment and judicial eviction end your right of
possession for all purposes and gives us the immediate right to;
clean up, make repairs in, and relet the apartment; determine
any security deposit deductions; and remove property left in the
apartment, subject to and to the extent provided by law. Surrender,
abandonment, and judicial eviction affect your rights to property
left in the apartment, but de not affect our mitigation obligations
(paragraph 32 (Default by Resident}).

nd A

- Severability; Or

52.

53.

SEVERABILITY. If any pravision of this Lease Contract is invalid | Resident or Residents (all sign below)

ar unenforceable under applicable law, such provision shall be |
ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability only
without invalidating or otherwise affecting the remainder of this
Lease Contract. The court shall interpret the lease and provisions
herein in a manner such as to uphold the valid portions of this Lease |
Contract while preserving the intent of the parties. |

ORIGINALS AND ATTACHMENTS. This Lease Contract has been
executed in ultiple originals, with original signatures. We will
provide you with a copy of the Lease Contract. Your copy of the
Lease Contract may be in paper format, in an electronic format at
your request, or sent via e-mail if we have communicated by e-mail
about this Lease. Qur rules and community policies, if any, will be
attached ta the Lease Contract and provided to you at signing. When
an [nventory and Condition form is completed, you should retain
a copy, and we should retain a copy. Any addenda or amendments
you sign as a part of executing this Lease Contract are binding and
hereby incorporated into and made part of the Lease Contract
hetween you and us. This lease is the entire agreement between
you and us. You acknowledge that you are NOT relying on any oral
representations. A copy or scan of this Lease Contract and related
addenda, amendments, and agreements may be used for any
purpese and shall be treated as an original.

You are iegally bound by this document.
Read it carefully before signing.

Owner or Owner's Representative (signing on behalf of owner)

Address and phone number of owner's representative for notice
purposes

4986 Wetland Crossing Rd

Charleston,

SC 29418

(843)571-0405

Name and address of locator service {if applicable)

Date form is filled out (same as on top of page 1}

08/03/2023

SPECIAL PROVISIONS (CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2).

© 2022, National Apartment Association, Inc.

South Caralina/National Apartment Assaciation Official Form, October 2022
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" Document Informatién

Document Reference Number: 10567532

Document Pages: 41 Signatures: 2 Status: Completed
Initials: 2

Document Name: Apartment Lease Form, Inventory and Condition Form, Animal Addendum, All-In-One Utility Addendum, Bed Bug
Addendum, Mold Information and Prevention Addendum, Lease Contract Buy-Out Agreement, Satellite Dish or Antenna Addendum,
Community Policies, Rules, & Regulations, Addendum for Rent Concession, Intrusion Alarm Addendum, No-Smoking Addendum,
Crime/Drug Free Housing Addendum, Short-Term Subletting or Rental Prohibited, Addendum to Concession Addendum to Lease

Agreement, Carbon Monoxide Detector Agreement, Fire Extinguisher Agreement, Renter Insurance Coverage, Sustainable Living
Addendum

Signature Summary - % +¢ 1 Signafiire WU nigials f Timestamp. " Signing Status
Avis Johnson @t\ 0\% 08/08/2023 04:33:48 PM EST  Completed
Document Started: 08/08/2023 03:48:52 PM EST
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Email Address: hernandezi@sentinelcorp.com
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User Agent: Chrome on iPhone
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Avis Johnson 4 6;‘;i Completed Timestamp: 08/08/2023 04:33:10 PM EST
User Agent: Chrome on iPhone

: IP Address: 172.58.250.120
Hisa Semandse RG> Complgted Timestamp: 08/12/2023 08:38:13 AM EST

User Agent: Chrome on Windows

: . IP Address: 172.58.250.120
Lisa Hemandez W Do Hanandy Completed . estamp: 08/12/2023 08:38:12 AM EST

User Agent: Chrome on Windows

This document ts digitally signed using RENTCafe eSignature services. Document ID: 10567532



Resident Ledger

Date: 10/10/2024

[Code 10503402 Property reit-619 Lease From 08/08/2023

Name Avis Johnson Unit 2-2301 Lease To 08/31/2024

\Address 4986 Wetland Crossing Road #2-2301 Status Current Move In 08/08/2023
Rent 2206.00 |Move Out

City North Charleston, SC 29418 |Phone (H) (843) 452-3048 |Phone (W)

Date Chg Code Description Charge | Payment | Balance | Chg/Rec
07/31/2023 r-app | Application Fee (Avis Johnson) 75.00 75.00 | 90696054
07/31/2023 chk# 197112696 Debit Card On-Line Payment ; Web - Online Leasing 75.00 0.00 | 20749888
08/01/2023 | r-secdep | Sec Dep Hold Fee 250.00 250.00 | 90696537
08/01/2023 chk# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Mobile Web - Online Leasing 250.00 0.00 | 20757905
08/08/2023 r-rent | Rent for 24 days 1,708.00 1,708.00 | 90708935
08/08/2023 | r-secdep | Additional Security Deposit 250.00 1,958.00 | 90708936
08/08/2023 r-nrp | Admin Fee 150.00 2,108.00 | 90708937
08/08/2023| r-connrp | Waive Admin Fee (150.00) 1,958.00 | 90708938
08/08/2023 chk# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Mobile Web - Resident Services 1,958.00 0.00 | 20775743
09/01/2023 | r-concl |Concession - One Time (09/2023) {500.00) {500.00) | 90862311
09/01/2023 r-rent | Rent (09/2023) 2,206.00 1,706.00 [ 90862312
09/06/2023 r-late | Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 1,926.60 | 90899752

chk# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Mobile Web - Resident Services
09/06/2023 NSFed by ctrl# 20834016 NSF b4 1,706.00 220.60 | 20826277
09/13/2023 chki# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Mobile Web - Resident Services 220.60 0.00 | 20833077
09/14/2023 | r-nsffee | Returned check charge 30.00 30.00 | 90909970
09/14/2023 chk# :ACH-WEB NSF receipt Ctrl# 20826277 NSF (1,706.00) | 1,736.00 | 20834016
chk# :ACH-WEB Online Payment - EFT Payment. Mobile Web - Resident Services
03/14/2023 NSFed by ctrlif 20837922 N‘;F Y 1373500 0.00) 20834117
09/19/2023 | r-nsffee | Returned check charge 30.00 30.00| 90914517
09/19/2023 chk# :ACH-WEB NSF receipt Ctrl# 20834117 NSF (1,736.00) | 1,766.00| 20837922
10/01/2023 r-rubs | Water Charge for 24 Days 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 8.67 1,774.67 | 91011061
10/01/2023 r-base | Water Base Charge for 24 Days 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 1.00 1,775.67 | 91011062
10/01/2023 r-rubs | Sewer Charge for 24 Days 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 9.29 1,784.96 | 91011063
10/01/2023| r-trash | Trash Charge for 24 Days 08/01/23 to 08/31/23 7.74 1,792.70| 91011064
10/01/2023 r-rent | Rent (10/2023) 2,206.00 3,998.70 | 91059665
10/06/2023 r-late | Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 4,219.30 91096312
10/16/2023 | r-courtc | Filing Fee 150.00 4,369.30 | 91108427
11/01/2023 r-rubs | Water Charge 09/01/23 to 09/30/23 18.05 4,387.35|91149158
11/01/2023 r-base | Water Base Charge 09/01/23 to 09/30/23 1.12 4,388.47 | 91149159
11/01/2023 r-rubs | Sewer Charge 09/01/23 to 09/30/23 19.54 4,408.01 | 91149160
11/01/2023| r-trash | Trash Charge 09/01/23 to 09/30/23 10.00 4,418.01 | 91149161 |
11/01/2023 r-rent |Rent (11/2023) 2,206.00 6,624.01 | 91254512
11/06/2023 r-late | Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 6,844.61 | 91290884
11/17/2023 | r-courtc | Trial Fee 90.00 6,934.61 | 91303415
11/29/2023 | r-courtc | Writ 45.00 6,979.61 | 91472402
12/01/2023 r-trash | Trash Charge 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 10.00 6,989.61 | 91380705
12/01/2023 r-rubs | Water Charge 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 21.06 7,010.67 | 91380706
12/01/2023| r-base | Water Base Charge 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 0.59 7,011.26 | 91380707
12/01/2023 r-rubs | Sewer Charge 10/01/23 to 10/31/23 21.95 7,033.21 | 91380708
12/01/2023 r-rent |Rent (12/2023) 2,206.00 9,239.21 | 91443786
12/06/2023 r-late |Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 9,459.81 | 91480645
12/11/2023| r-courtc | Bond Hearing 405.00 9,864.81 | 91486537
01/01/2024 r-trash | Trash Charge 11/01/23 to 11/30/23 10.00 9,874.81 | 91543369
01/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 11/01/23 to 11/30/23 25.14 9,899.95 | 91543370
01/01/2024| r-base | Water Base Charge 11/01/23 to 11/30/23 0.94 9,900.89 | 91543371
01/01/2024 r-rubs |Sewer Charge 11/01/23 to 11/30/23 26.98 9,927.87 | 91543372
01/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (01/2024) 2,206.00 12,133.87 | 91635414
01/06/2024 r-late | Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 12,354.47 | 91670493
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01/06/2024

chk# 40220229133367 :CHECKscan Payment

1,000.00

10,354.47

21042506

01/06/2024 chkit 40220229133421 :CHECKscan Payment 80.00|10,274.47 | 21042507
01/08/2024 chk# 90 :CHECKscan Payment 126.00 | 10,148.47 | 21042508
02/01/2024 r-trash | Trash Charge 12/01/23 to 12/31/23 10.00 10,158.47 | 91752457
02/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 12/01/23 to 12/31/23 21.33 10,179.80 | 91752458
02/01/2024 r-base | Water Base Charge 12/01/23 to 12/31/23 0.59 10,180.39 | 91752459
02/01/2024 r-rubs |Sewer Charge 12/01/23 to 12/31/23 22.78 10,203.17 [ 91752460
02/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (02/2024) 2,206.00 12,409.17 (91825182
02/06/2024 r-late |Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 12,629.77 | 91862052
02/06/2024 chk# 539931 :CHECKscan Payment 2,206.00 | 10,423.77 | 21091651
03/01/2024| r-trash |Trash Charge 01/01/24 to 01/31/24 10.00 10,433.77 | 91949897
03/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 01/01/24 to 01/31/24 22.44 10,456.21 | 91949898
03/01/2024 r-base |Water Base Charge 01/01/24 to 01/31/24 0.59 10,456.80 | 91949899
03/01/2024 r-rubs |Sewer Charge 01/01/24 to 01/31/24 23.87 10,480.67 | 91949900
03/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (03/2024) 2,206.00 12,686.67 | 92018315
03/06/2024 r-late |Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 12,907.27 | 92054196
03/13/2024 chki#t 40220229127202 :CHECKscan Payment 206.0012,701.27 | 21153841
03/13/2024 chkit 40220229127184 :CHECKscan Payment 1,000.00 | 11,701.27 | 21153842
03/13/2024 chk# 40220229127193 :CHECKscan Payment 1,000.00|10,701.27 | 21153843
04/01/2024 r-trash | Trash Charge 02/01/24 to 02/29/24 10.00 10,711.27 | 921068590
04/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 02/01/24 to 02/29/24 33.00 10,744.27 | 92106891
04/01/2024 r-base | Water Base Charge 02/01/24 to 02/29/24 0.59 10,744.86 | 92106892
04/01/2024 r-rubs | Sewer Charge 02/01/24 to 02/29/24 33.15 10,778.01 | 92106893
04/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (04/2024) 2,206.00 12,984.01 | 92208653
04/05/2024 chk# 4779427 :CHECKscan Payment 1,000.00 | 11,984.01 | 21198153
04/05/2024 chki# 4779424 :CHECKscan Payment 1,000.00 | 10,984.01 | 21198154
04/05/2024 chk# 4779429 :CHECKscan Payment 206.00 | 10,778.01 | 21198155
05/01/2024 r-trash | Trash Charge 03/01/24 to 03/31/24 10.00 10,788.01 | 32293307
05/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 03/01/24 to 03/31/24 29.92 10,817.93 | 92293308
05/01/2024 r-base | Water Base Charge 03/01/24 to 03/31/24 0.59 10,818.52 | 92293309
05/01/2024 r-rubs | Sewer Charge 03/01/24 to 03/31/24 29.93 10,848.45 | 92293310
05/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (05/2024) 2,206.00 13,054.45 | 92402321
05/06/2024 r-late |Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 13,275.05 | 92440266
05/17/2024 chk# 40220613765305 :CHECKscan Payment 1,000.00 | 12,275.05 | 21264609
05/17/2024 chki 40220613762443 :CHECKscan Payment 1,000.00 | 11,275.05 | 21264610
05/17/2024 chkit 40220613762461 :CHECKscan Payment 206.00 | 11,069.05 | 21264611
06/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 04/01/24 to 04/30/24 45.68 11,114.73 | 92509193
06/01/2024| r-base | Water Base Charge 04/01/24 to 04/30/24 0.59 11,115.32 | 92509194
06/01/2024 r-rubs | Sewer Charge 04/01/24 to 04/30/24 44.82 11,160.14 | 92509195
06/01/2024 | r-trash | Trash Charge 04/01/24 to 04/30/24 10.00 11,170.14 | 92509196
06/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (06/2024) 2,206.00 13,376.14 | 92603422
06/05/2024 chk# 40220658206702 :CHECKscan Payment 1,000.00 | 12,376.14 | 21309738
06/05/2024 chk# 40220658206711 :CHECKscan Payment 1,000.00 | 11,376.14 | 21309739
06/05/2024 chk# 40220658206693 :CHECKscan Payment 206.00|11,170.14 | 21309740
07/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 05/01/24 to 05/31/24 48.58 11,218.72 | 92723866
07/01/2024 r-base | Water Base Charge 05/01/24 to 05/31/24 0.59 11,219.31 | 92723867
07/01/2024 r-rubs | Sewer Charge 05/01/24 to 05/31/24 48.19 11,267.50| 92723868
07/01/2024 r-trash | Trash Charge 05/01/24 to 05/31/24 10.00 11,277.50 | 92723869
07/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (07/2024) 2,206.00 13,483.50 | 92807925
07/06/2024 r-late | Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 13,704.10 | 92844321
07/06/2024 chk# 1091 63832855 :CHECKscan Payment 500.00 | 13,204.10 | 21367075
07/06/2024 chk# 1091 63832822 :CHECKscan Payment 500.00 | 12,704.10 | 21367076
07/06/2024 chk# 1091 63832866 :CHECKscan Payment 500.00|12,204.10 | 21367077
07/06/2024 chk# 1091 63832833 :CHECKscan Payment 500.00|11,704.10 | 21367078
07/06/2024 chk# 1091 63832844 :CHECKscan Payment 200.00 | 11,504.10 | 21367079
07/06/2024 chk# 40196215249124 :CHECKscan Payment 10.00 | 11,494.10 | 21367080
07/08/2024 r-late | Charged in Error- GM Approved (220.60) 11,273.50| 92845339
08/01/2024| r-trash | Trash Charge 06/01/24 to 06/30/24 10.00 11,283.50 | 92985624
08/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 06/01/24 to 06/30/24 56.39 11,339.89 | 92985625
08/01/2024 r-base |Water Base Charge 06/01/24 to 06/30/24 0.59 11,340.48 | 92985626
08/01/2024 r-rubs |Sewer Charge 06/01/24 to 06/30/24 58.62 11,399.10 | 92985627
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08/05/2024 chkif 40196704434386 :CHECKscan Payment 500.00|13,105.10 | 21420460
08/05/2024 chk# 40196704434395 :CHECKscan Payment 476.00(12,629.10 | 21420461
08/05/2024 chk# 0000001249 :CHECKscan Payment 1,235.00(11,394.10 | 21420462
09/01/2024| r-trash |Trash Charge 07/01/24 to 07/31/24 10.00 11,404.10 | 93136196
09/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 07/01/24 to 07/31/24 50.52 11,454.62 | 93136197
09/01/2024 r-base | Water Base Charge 07/01/24 to 07/31/24 0.59 11,455.21 | 93136198
09/01/2024 r-rubs |Sewer Charge 07/01/24 to 07/31/24 53.38 11,508.59 | 93136199
03/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (09/2024) 2,206.00 13,714.59 | 93209957
09/06/2024 r-late |Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 13,935.19 | 93254859
09/19/2024 | r-courtc | Eviction-Appeal Legal Correspondence 01/10/2024 567.50 14,502.69 | 93267033
09/19/2024 | r-courtc | Eviction-Bond Payment Correspondence 02/10/2024 108.00 14,610.69 | 93267039
09/19/2024 | r-courtc | Eviction-Non Compliance Correspondence 04/10/2024 1,627.00 16,237.69 | 93267040
09/19/2024 | r-courtc | Eviction-Appeal Legal Correspondence 05/10/2024 37.00 16,274.69 | 93267041
09/19/2024 | r-courtc | Eviction-Non Compliance Correspondence and Court 06/10/2024 1,307.00 17,581.69 | 93267043
09/19/2024| r-courtc | Eviction-Appeal Correspondence 07/10/2024 600.00 18,181.69 | 93267045
09/19/2024 | r-courtc | Eviction-Appeal Correspondence 08/10/2024 130.50 18,312.19| 93267047
09/25/2024 | r-courtc | Eviction-Appeal Correspondence 09/10/2024 1,107.00 19,419.19 | 93271690
10/01/2024 r-rubs | Sewer Charge 08/01/24 to 08/31/24 68.34 19,487.53 93324124
10/01/2024| r-trash |Trash Charge 08/01/24 to 08/31/24 10.00 19,497.53 | 93324125
10/01/2024 r-rubs | Water Charge 08/01/24 to 08/31/24 64.26 19,561.79 | 93324126
10/01/2024 r-base | Water Base Charge 08/01/24 to 08/31/24 1.29 19,563.08 | 93324127
10/01/2024 r-rent | Rent (10/2024) 2,206.00 21,769.08 | 93414513
10/06/2024 r-late |Late Fees, 10% of $2206.00 220.60 21,989.68 9345&
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THE STATE OF COUTH CAROLINA Jul 212025

In The Court of Appeals
SC Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM CHARLESTON COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Milton G. Kimpson, Circuit Judge
Case No. 2023CP1005823
Appellate Case No. 2024-001520

Centre Pointe Charleston, LLC d/b/a Centre Pointe Apartment Homes, Respondent,
v

Avis Johnson, Appellant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have served the Designation of Matter to be Included in the Record on Appeal
on Avis Johnson by depositing a copy of it in the United Stated Mail, Postage Prepaid, on July
21, 2025, as addressed to her at:

Avis Johnson

4986 Wetland Crossing Drive
Apt 2301

North Charleston SC 29418

Sean M. Trope

S.C. Bar Nu7102385

BROWNLEE WHITLO RAET, PLLC
P.O. Box 62975

North Charleston, South Carolina 29419
Telephone:  (843) 628-7120

Facsimile: (843) 628-0847

Attorney for Respondent
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